FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
SWIMMING POOL AND WATERSLIDE		
Ulverstone Learn-To-Swim Centre		
(increases effective from 1 January 2026)		
Hourly fee	120.00	10.91
Hourly fee for Central Coast community groups involved in junior development in swimming	95.00	8.64
Ulverstone Waterslide		
10 rides	15.00	1.36
Group bookings (per half hour) Group bookings (per hour)	109.00 190.00	9.91 17.27
	190.00	17.27
CHILD CARE Ulverstone Child Care Centre		
Per morning session (inc. lunch)	75.15	Exempt
Per afternoon session	66.80	Exempt
Per day (inc. lunch)	125.20	Exempt
Long session (inc. lunch)	107.50	Exempt
Outside School Hours Care (East Ulverstone, Forth, Penguin and		
Ulverstone Primary School)	40.00	
Per session	43.80	Exempt
Per before school session Vacation care	29.20 83.50	Exempt Exempt
Vacation care (half day)	41.75	Exempt
CULTURAL AMENITIES		
Leven Theatre (at Ulverstone Civic Centre)		
Technical assistance or staff support (per hour, or part thereof)	87.00	7.91
Leven Theatre - Facilities		
Theatre Space Hire - Small event	153.00	13.91
(stage, auditorium, curtain/work lights) fee per event (4 hours max.)		
Theatre Space Hire - Setup and Rehearsal	200.00	18.18
(stage, auditorium, backstage, dressing rooms inc. Isandula Room,		
curtain/work lights)		
fee per day, or part thereof		
Theatre Space Hire - Events and Performances (stage auditorium backstage drasping rooms inc. leandule Room	400.00	36.36
(stage, auditorium, backstage, dressing rooms inc. Isandula Room, curtain/work lights, foyer, public toilets, kiosk)		
fee per day, or part thereof		
Central Coast Schools Theatre Space - Setup and Rehearsal	124.00	11.27
(stage, auditorium, backstage, dressing rooms inc. Isandula Room,	127.00	11.4/
curtain/work lights)		
fee per day, or part thereof		

FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
Central Coast Schools Theatre Space - Events and Performances (stage, auditorium, backstage, dressing rooms inc. Isandula Room, curtain/work lights, foyer, public toilets, kiosk) fee per day, or part thereof	247.00	22.45
Leven Theatre - Equipment		
Stage Lighting (Basic set-up) (one-off fee for use) Stage Lighting (Return/Reset to House Plot set-up) Fly System (one-off fee for use) Audio System (one-off fee for use) Projector and sound (films) (per session) Screen (per session)	174.00 174.00 261.00 261.00 27.00	15.82 15.82 23.73 23.73 2.45 2.45
Berthing at Ulverstone Wharf		
Ulverstone Wharf mooring fees Recreational boats, per 12m long berth (per week, or part thereof) Recreational boats, per 12m long berth (per annum) Commercial boats, per 12m long berth (per week, or part thereof) Commercial boats, per 12m long berth (per annum)	74.00 1,200.00 120.00 1,500.00	6.73 109.09 10.91 136.36
COMMUNITY HALLS, PUBLIC BUILDINGS, AND MEETING ROOMS		
Applicable to all Community Halls, Public Buildings, and Meeting Rooms		
Security bond - activities with alcohol	500.00	Exempt
Security bond - activities without alcohol	250.00	Exempt
Additional Cleaning (if required), Hourly fee (min. 2 hours)	At cost	Applicable
Montgomery Room		
Hourly fee (min. 2 hours charged)	20.00	1.82
Max. daily fee	120.00	10.91
North Motton Community Hall Sulphur Creek Memorial Hall Turners Beach Hall		
Forth Hall		
Riana Community Centre		
Hourly fee (min. 2 hours charged) Max. daily fee	25.00 150.00	2.27 13.64
Gnomon Room (Ulverstone Wharf Precinct)		
	80.00	7.27

FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
COMMUNITY EVENTS		
Road closure and traffic management - planning and advertising Road closure and traffic management - implementation	At cost At cost	Applicable Applicable
COMMUNITY BUS		
\$50 booking fee + per kilometre	1.00	0.09
HOUSING		
Aged Persons Home Units		
Service fee, Ulverstone and Penguin (per week)	88.00	8.00
Ganesway Aged Persons Housing Complex		
Placement fee	5,000.00	454.55
Accommodation and meals (per fortnight)	1,113.00	Exempt
(based on 85% of aged pension + single rent assistance)	00.00	0.00
Meal (midday) - guests only	23.00 16.00	2.09
Meal (evening) - guests only Overnight stay in guest room (per night)	52.00	1.45 4.73
Resident meal reimbursement due to absence (per day)	-12.00	Exempt
Aged pension and rent assistance rates are indexed bi-annually in March and September by the Department of Social Services. Accommodation and meal charges are to be aligned to the updated rates issued.		
CEMETERIES		
Central Coast Memorial Park		
Burial Child under 12 years Digging Services	800.00	72.73
Burial Child under 12 years Right of Burial Fee	500.00	Exempt 163.64
Burial Single depth Burial Single Depth Right of Burial Fee	1,800.00 500.00	Exempt
Double depth	2,000.00	181.82
Burial Double Depth Right of Burial Fee	500.00	Exempt
Triple depth	2,200.00	200.00
Burial Triple Depth Right of Burial Fee	500.00	Exempt
Re-opening grave to:		
Single depth	1,550.00	140.91
Double depth	1,600.00	145.45
Saturday or public holiday fee	1,000.00	90.91
Burying of ashes in existing grave	392.00	35.64
Placing of ashes in niche wall	529.00	48.09
Niche wall reservation fee	280.00	25.45
Placing of ashes in niche wall reservation	280.00	25.45
Pre-cast surround for existing plaques	220.00	20.00
Exhumation of body	Cost recovery	Applicable

FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
Niche Walls - Memorial Parks		
Reservation fee	100.00	9.09
Placement fee	142.00	12.91
Penguin and Ulverstone General Cemeteries		
Burial (for reserved plots only)	1,400.00	127.27
Burial of ashes (by funeral directors)	229.00	20.82
Burial of ashes in existing grave	265.00	24.09
Saturday or public holiday fee	1,000.00	90.91
Breaking of concrete top	202.00	18.36
Hive		
General admission - adult	6.00	0.55
General admission - child/concession	4.00	0.36
General admission - family	16.00	1.45
Up to 2 adults and 2 children/concession card holders Planetarium (including general admission) - adult	12.00	1.09
Planetarium (including general admission) - child/concession	8.00	0.73
Planetarium (including general admission) - family	32.00	2.91
Up to 2 adults and 2 children or 1 adult and 3 children	02.00	2.71
Free entry for companion cards and children under 3		
Hive Membership	TBC	
School and Group Bookings		
For groups of 10 plus		
-1 activity (per participant)	8.00	0.73
- 2 activities (per participant)	10.00	0.91
- 3 activities (per participant)	12.00	1.09
Free entry for Teachers and Carers		
External Presentation Fee	Actual cost plus	
	10%	
Studio 1		
Community Hourly fee (min. 2 hours charged)	38.00	3.45
Community max. daily fee	262.00	23.82
		0.00
Corporate hourly fee (min. 2 hours charged)	107.00	9.73
Corporate rate max.	747.00	67.91
Museum		
Museum Research fee per topic	5.00	0.45
Photocopying per page	1.00	0.09
Printing photographic reproductions	5.00	0.45
Commercial fee for use of photographic images	50.00	4.55
Printing photos - actual cost	At cost	Applicable

FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
Out of Hours		
Security bond - activities with alcohol	500.00	45.45
Security bond - activities without alcohol	250.00	22.73
Additional staff fee (out of hours events)	Actual cost plus	
Min. 2 staff onsite (hourly rates plus on-costs)	10%	
Planetarium - private session (out of hours)	240.00	21.82
Min. fee \$240 (20 pax + \$10 per additional person)		
Visitor Information Centre - Annual display space for		
DL brochure	80.00	7.27
A5 brochure	132.00	12.00
A4 brochure	146.00	13.27
(Brochure display charges for brochures outside of the Central Coast area. Central Coast tourism businesses have brochures displayed for		

FEES AND CHARGES	2025-26 \$	GST \$
ADMINISTRATION		
Photocopying/Printing Charges		
Photocopying per page	1.00	0.09
COMMUNITY LIABILITY INSURANCE (OCCASIONAL HIRERS)		
Single occurrence of hire (if eligible)	50.00	4.55
All occurrences of annual hire (max. 50 times) (if eligible)	175.00	15.91
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (GENERAL) REGULATIONS		
Application for a council land information certificate under section 337 of the Act	253.08	Exempt
Application fee (132.5 fee units @ \$1.91 as at 1 July 2025)		
Issue of a certificate of liabilities under section 132 of the Act	57.30	Exempt
Application fee (30 fee units @ \$1.91 as at 1 July 2025)		
RIGHT TO INFORMATION		
Application for Assessed Disclosure		
Application fee (25 fee units @ \$1.91 as at 1 July 2025)	47.75	Exempt
VALUATION ROLLS		
Provision of an extract from the Valuation Rolls	35.00	Exempt
OC LING CARAVAN PARK		
Permanent site (per week)*	130.00	Exempt
Semi-permanent site (per week)*	70.00	6.36
Tourist site (per day)		
- Powered (2 Adults)	40.00	3.64
- Unpowered (2 Adults)	30.00	2.73
- Extra Adult per night	10.00	0.91
- Extra Child (12yo - 18yo) per night	5.00	0.45
- Children Under 12	Free	
*Effective from 1 October 2025		